ATTACHMENT 1

Notification of the Pro Forma Assignment of the International Section 214 Authorization of Syniverse Technologies, Inc. to Syniverse Technologies, LLC

Pursuant to Section 63.24(f) of the Commission's rules, ¹ the Commission is hereby notified that the international Section 214 authorization (File No. ITC-214-20050420-00154) of Syniverse Technologies, Inc. ("Syniverse Inc.") was assigned to Syniverse Technologies, LLC ("Syniverse LLC") on February 29, 2012. Because the assignment did not result in a change in ultimate control of the international Section 214 authorization, the assignment is properly classified as *pro forma*.

Answer to Question 10:

Contact Information for This Notification

Laura Binion General Counsel & Senior Vice President Syniverse Technologies, LLC 8125 Highwoods Palm Way Tampa, FL 33647

Telephone: 813-637-5000 Fax: 813-637-5731

laura.binion@syniverse.com

With a copy to: Lawrence J. Movshin Jennifer L. Kostyu Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 2300 N Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20037 Telephone: 202-783-4141

Fax: 202-783-5851 lmovshin@wbklaw.com jkostyu@wbklaw.com

Prior International Section 214 Authorizations

Syniverse LLC holds no international Section 214 authorizations other than the authorization that is the subject of this notification.

Answer to Question 11:

The entities that directly or indirectly hold a ten percent or greater interest in Syniverse LLC are the same as those disclosed in the previously approved 2010 application to transfer control of the authorization to Buccaneer Holdings, Inc. (see File No. ITC-T/C-20101112-00445). This direct and indirect ownership information is restated below, as well as illustrated in the organizational chart set forth in Exhibit A.

¹ 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(f).

Syniverse Holdings, Inc. ("Syniverse Holdings") holds 100 percent of the voting and equity interests in Syniverse LLC. Its principal business, address, and citizenship are as follows:

Name: Syniverse Holdings, Inc.

Principal Business: Holding Company

Address: 8125 Highwoods Palm Way

Tampa, FL 33647

Citizenship: Delaware

Buccaneer Holdings, Inc. ("Buccaneer") holds 100 percent of the ownership interests in Syniverse Holdings. Its principal business, address, and citizenship are as follows:

Name: Buccaneer Holdings, Inc. Principal Business: Holding Company

Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004

Citizenship: Delaware

Carlyle Partners V, L.P., together with affiliated investment partnerships (collectively, the "Carlyle Partnerships"), hold 100 percent of the equity and voting interests in Buccaneer. Only Carlyle Partners V, L.P. holds a direct or indirect equity interest in Buccaneer of greater than 10 percent. The principal business, address, citizenship, and ownership interest in Buccaneer of Carlyle Partners V, L.P. are as follows:

Name: Carlyle Partners V, L.P.

Principal Business: Investment Fund Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004.

Citizenship: Delaware

Ownership Interest: Greater than 90 percent

Carlyle Partners V, L.P., and each of the other Carlyle Partnerships, is controlled by TC Group V, L.P. as sole general partner.³ The principal business, address, citizenship, and ownership interest in Buccaneer of TC Group V, L.P. are as follows:

_

² The Carlyle Partnerships include: Carlyle Partners V, L.P.; Carlyle Partners V-A, L.P.; CP V Coinvestment A, L.P.; and CP V Coinvestment B, L.P. Each of these entities is an investment fund.

³ Carlyle Partners V, L.P. and the other Carlyle Partnerships also have limited partners. These limited partners are U.S. and non-U.S. passive institutional investors generally with no rights of management or control over the investment activities of each Carlyle Partnership. None of these limited partners hold a direct or indirect equity or voting interest in Syniverse LLC equal to or greater than 10 percent.

Name: TC Group V, L.P. Principal Business: Holding Entity

Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004.

Citizenship: Delaware
Ownership Interest: 100 percent

The sole general partner of TC Group V, L.P. is TC Group V Managing GP, L.L.C. ⁴ The principal business, address, citizenship, and ownership interest in Buccaneer of TC Group V Managing GP, L.L.C. are as follows:

Name: TC Group V Managing GP, L.L.C.

Principal Business: Holding Entity

Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004.

Citizenship: Delaware
Ownership Interest: 100 percent

The sole member of TC Group V Managing GP, L.L.C. is TC Group, L.L.C. The principal business, address, citizenship, and ownership interest in Buccaneer of TC Group, L.L.C. are as follows:

Name: TC Group, L.L.C.
Principal Business: Investment Firm

Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004.

Citizenship: Delaware
Ownership Interest: 100 percent

The managing member of TC Group, L.L.C. is TCG Holdings, L.L.C.⁵ The principal business, address, citizenship, and ownership interest in Buccaneer of TCG Holdings, L.L.C. are as follows:

Name: TCG Holdings, L.L.C.
Principal Business: Investment Firm
Address: c/o The Carlyle Group

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S

Washington, D.C. 20004.

⁴ TC Group V, L.P. also has limited partners, none of which hold a direct or indirect equity or voting interest in Syniverse LLC equal to or greater than 10 percent.

⁵ TC Group, L.L.C. has additional, non-managing members, none of which hold a direct or indirect equity or voting interest in Syniverse LLC equal to or greater than 10 percent.

Citizenship: Delaware
Ownership Interest: 100 percent

TCG Holdings is managed by a committee comprised of three managing members: William E. Conway, Jr., Daniel A. D'Aniello, and David M. Rubenstein. Each of these individuals is a U.S. citizen, and may be reached care of The Carlyle Group at 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220S, Washington, D.C. 20004.

No other persons or entities hold a 10 percent or greater direct or indirect interest in Syniverse LLC.

Answer to Question 13:

Syniverse Inc. undertook an internal corporate reorganization on February 29, 2012 in which the company's corporate form was changed from a corporation to a limited liability company. No substantial change in the beneficial ownership of the company occurred as a result of the reorganization. Accordingly, transaction is presumptively considered *pro forma*.⁷

_

⁶ In addition, approximately 90 individuals or entities are non-managing members of, and hold equity interests in, TCG Holdings, L.L.C. None of these non-managing members hold a direct or indirect equity or voting interest in Syniverse LLC equal to or greater than 10 percent.

⁷ 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(d), Note 2.

